ORDINANCE NO. 16

Series 2023

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN AND FATHER DYER UNITED METHODIST CHURCH

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

- **Section 1. Findings**. The Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge finds and determines as follows:
- A. Owner owns the following described real property in the Town of Breckenridge, Summit County, Colorado:
 - Lots 1, Block 1, Weisshorn Subdivision No. 1, also known as 310 Wellington Road, Breckenridge, Colorado 80424 ("Property").
- B. Section 9-9-5 of the Breckenridge Town Code states the Town Council has the authority to enter into a Development Agreement. Further, there is no process in the Town's Development Code for approval of a transfer of density to the Historic District. Per Section 9-1-17-12: A of the Breckenridge Town Code, a transfer of density from one lot or parcel within the Town to another lot or parcel within the Town may be approved by the Town Council only in connection with the approval of a Development Agreement and, therefore, a Development Agreement provides a means for such an approval and transfer.
- C. As the commitment encouraged to be made in connection with an application for a development agreement in accordance with Section 9-9-4 of the Breckenridge Town Code, Owner
- D. The Town has received a completed application and all required submittals for a Development Agreement, had a preliminary discussion of the application and the term of this proposed Development Agreement, determined that it should commence proceedings for the approval of this Development Agreement.
- Section 2. Approval of Development Agreement. The Development Agreement between the Town and Father Dyer United Methodist Church, a Colorado nonprofit corporation is attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit 1.
- **Section 3. Notice of Approval**. The Development Agreement shall contain a notice in the form provided in Section 9-9-13 of the Breckenridge Town Code. In addition, a notice in compliance with the requirements of Section 9-9-13 of the Breckenridge Town Code shall be published by the Town Clerk one time in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town within fourteen days after the adoption of this ordinance. Such notice shall satisfy the requirement of Section 24-68-103, C.R.S.
- **Section 4. Police Power Finding**. The Town Council finds, determines, and declares that this ordinance is necessary and proper to provide for the safety, preserve the health, promote the prosperity, and improve the order, comfort, and convenience of the Town of Breckenridge and the inhabitants thereof.

Section 5. Authority. The Town Council finds, determines, and declares that it has the power to adopt this ordinance pursuant to the authority granted to home rule municipalities by Article XX of the Colorado Constitution and the powers contained in the Breckenridge Town Charter.

Section 6. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by Section 5.9 of the Breckenridge Town Charter.

INTRODUCED, READ ON FIRST READING, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL this 9th day of May, 2023.

This ordinance was published in full on the Town of Breckenridge website on May 10, May 11, May 12, May 13 and May 14, 2023.

A public hearing on this ordinance was held on May 23, 2023.

READ, ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL ON THE TOWN'S WEBSITE this 23rd day of May, 2023. A copy of this Ordinance is available for inspection in the office of the Town Clerk.

ATTEST:

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

Eric S. Mamula, Mayor

Helen Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney

Date

This Ordinance was published on the Town of Breckenridge website on May 31, June 1, June 2, June 3 and June 4, 2023. This ordinance shall become effective on July 4, 2023.